included in the average costs during production years.

Also note that if one cares more about the future than the present, as a parent may care

more for their children than they do themselves, the discount rate could be negative.

Recall the likelihood that a future tonne of GHG emissions will cause more damage than

a current tonne of GHG emissions, meaning the cost per tonne of emissions would

increase as the marginal damage of a tonne of emissions increases. However, for this

paper we assume a static cost of emissions. With this in mind, the final results of this

83

study are presented in Tables 3.37, which presents three scenarios. Scenario 1 assumes a

yield of 7.5 tonnes/ha and a 75% land usage rate, Scenario 2 examines a yield of 9

tonnes/ha on the same amount of land, and Scenario 3 keeps the 9 tonnes/ha yield while

reducing the land usage rate to 50%. This serves to show the effect that a change in each

variable has on the project NPV over the ten-year lifespan of a switchgrass stand.

Table 3.37 Net Present Value of Social Net Benefit
Scenario 1: 7.5 tonnes/ha Yield, 75% Land Usage Rate

Discount Rate 2 t/h Pellet Plant 6 t/h Pellet Plant 10 t/h Pellet Plant
-10% $2,763,069,788  $2,933,934,821  $2,999,986,226
-1% $1,503,945,295  $1,596,947,529  $1,632,899,462
0% $1,415,458,013  $1,502,988,295  $1,536,824,933
1% $1,333,865,590  $1,416,350,292  $1,448,236,456
3% $1,188,879,208  $1,262,398,120  $1,290,818,373
6% $1,009,172,938  $1,071,579,023  $1,095,703,383

10% $823,399,637  $874,317,716  $894,001,150
Scenario 2: 9 tonnes/ha Yield, 75% Land Usage Rate

Discount Rate 2 t/h Pellet Plant 6 t/h Pellet Plant 10 t/h Pellet Plant
-10% $3,245,477,015  $3,448,521,659  $3,528,564,988
-1% $1,766,520,668  $1,877,038,339  $1,920,606,108
0% $1,662,584,299  $1,766,599,467  $1,807,603,850
1% $1,566,746,570  $1,664,765,906  $1,703,406,639
3% $1,396,446,865  $1,483,811,852  $1,518,252,477
6% $1,185,365,490  $1,259,524,732  $1,288,759,449

10% $967,157,836  $1,027,665,495  $1,051,518,548
Scenario 3: 9 tonnes/ha Yield, 50% Land Usage Rate

Discount Rate 2 t/h Pellet Plant 6 t/h Pellet Plant 10 t/h Pellet Plant
-10% $2,184,637,747  $2,321,330,625  $2,374,171,920
-1% $1,189,103,393  $1,263,505,644  $1,292,267,283
0% $1,119,140,391  $1,189,165,054  $1,216,234,451
1% $1,054,628,852  $1,120,617,025  $1,146,126,038
2% $995,064,137  $1,057,325,343  $1,081,393,625
3% $939,994,497  $998,809,993  $1,021,546,269
4% $889,014,950  $944,640,653  $966,143,853
6% $797,908,653  $847,833,832  $867,133,383

10% $651,025,875  $691,760,593  $707,507,391

Notice that as the discount rate increases, the NPV of the project decreases, as future

benefits are valued less and less. Regardless, even with a discount rate of 10%, which is

84

likely high, the NPV of the ten-year project is significantly positive, never less than $651

million, which occurs under the 9 tonnes/ha, 50% land usage rate, 2 t/h pellet plant

scenario. In that same scenario, a discount rate of -10% produces an NPV of almost $2.2

billion. It can also be seen that increasing the yield while keeping all other variables the

same increases the NPV and vice versa, while the same is true for the land usage rate and